

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES**

OFFICE OF FEDERAL CONTRACT
COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS, UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Defendant.

OALJ Case No. 2017-OFC-00006

OFCCP No. R00192699

**DEFENDANT ORACLE AMERICA
INC.'S OPPOSITION TO OFCCP'S
MOTION TO COMPEL HISTORICAL
DATA OF COMPARATOR
EMPLOYEES**

RECEIVED

APR 24 2019

Office of Administrative Law Judges
San Francisco, Ca

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. For The First Two Years Of This Litigation, OFCCP Consistently Argued That The “Relevant” Time Period For Discovery Purposes Is January 1, 2013, To The Present.	3
B. OFCCP Has Argued In Prior Motion Practice That The Relevant Time Period For Discovery In This Case Is January 1, 2013 To The Present.	4
C. Based On The Parameters Of OFCCP’s Requests Following Judge Larsen’s Order, Oracle Already Has Produced Extensive Historical Compensation Data For The Purported Class Members And Their Comparators.....	5
D. In January 2019—More Than Five Years Since The Compliance Review and Two Years After Initiating This Litigation—OFCCP Requests Additional Data For Individuals Who Never Worked At Oracle After January 1, 2013.	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. OFCCP Is Not Entitled To Massive Amounts Of Irrelevant Data Untethered To The Claims And Limitations Period In The Case.....	9
B. OFCCP’s Purported “Selection Bias” Theory Does Not Support The Massive Production They Seek.....	12
1. There Is No Selection Bias In The Data Produced By Oracle.....	12
2. The Declaration By OFCCP’s Litigation Counsel Should Be Given No Weight, And Is Not A Substitute For Expert Testimony.....	14
C. OFCCP’s Requests Are Disproportionate To The Needs Of The Case And The Undue Burden Of The Discovery Outweighs Any Alleged Benefit.	15
D. OFCCP’s Alternative Request That The Court Prophylactically Ban Oracle From Challenging OFCCP’s Statistical Analysis—Without Having Seen The Analysis Or Exchanged Expert Information—Is Premature And Inappropriate.	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 294 (S.D.N.Y 2012)	10, 16
<i>Finch v. Hercules, Inc.</i> 149 F.R.D. 60 (D. Del. 1993)	16, 17
<i>Gilead Scis, Inc. v. Merck & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 5:13-cv-04057-BLF, 2016 WL 146574 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2016)	15
<i>Lillard v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , No. 3:11-CV-554-JGH, 2014 WL 12725816 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 7, 2014)	8
<i>McDougal-Wilson v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 232 F.R.D. 246 (E.D.N.C. 2005)	8
<i>Nicholas J. Murlas Living Tr. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , No. 93 C 6956, 1995 WL 124186 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 1995)	16
<i>OFCCP v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2017-OFC-00004 (July 14, 2017)	10
<i>OFCCP v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , No. 80-OFCCP-19, 1980 WL 275523 (July 27, 1980)	11
<i>OFCCP v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , No. OFCCP 1977-1, 1979 WL 199230 (Sec’y June 28, 1979)	10, 11
<i>Segar v. Holder</i> , 277 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 2011)	9
<i>Summy-Long v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1117, 2015 WL 5924505 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 9, 2015)	12
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Harris Trust & Savings Bank</i> , 78-OFCCP-2, 1986 OFCCP LEXIS 17 (ALJ Dec. 22, 1986)	11
Other Authorities	
29 C.F.R. § 18.51(b)(4)	15
Fed R. Civ. P. 26	9, 15, 16

Fed. Jud. Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence13
Michael O. Finkelstein, Statistics For Lawyers 309 (3d Ed. 2015).....13
